

No. 14-20267

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MM STEEL, L.P.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JSW STEEL (USA), INCORPORATED,
AND NUCOR CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, No. 4:12-cv-01227

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE,
MM STEEL, L.P.**

Mo Taherzadeh
TAHERZADEH LAW FIRM
1001 West Loop South,
Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77027
Tel. (713) 360-6055
Fax (713) 626-7113

Reagan W. Simpson
R. Paul Yetter
Marc S. Tabolsky
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
909 Fannin Street, Suite 3600
Houston, Texas 77010
Tel. (713) 632-8000
Fax (713) 632-8002

Attorneys for MM Steel, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
ABBREVIATIONS	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. The Gulf Coast carbon-plate-steel market.	2
2. Successful salesmen Matt Schultz and Mike Hume opened MM.....	2
3. MM unexpectedly failed because it could not buy steel.....	4
4. The conspiracy was revealed, resulting in this suit.....	5
5. Reliance/Chapel and AmAlloy openly plotted to destroy MM.	5
5.1 Reliance/Chapel and AmAlloy agreed to shut MM down.	6
5.2 The mills got pressure from their biggest customers.....	7
6. The mills joined the boycott.....	9
6.1 Arcelor quoted high.	9
6.2 SSAB decided not to quote.....	9
6.3 Nucor would not quote.....	10
6.4 JSW breached its supply agreement.	11
6.5 Nucor’s active enforcement of the boycott.....	12
7. Inconsistencies in the Appellants’ evidence.	14

8. Finally, deprived of steel, “you die.” 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT18

I. The District Court Correctly Imposed Liability Based on the Jury Finding That Nucor and JSW Knowingly Participated in a Group Boycott.....18

A. This Group Boycott Was Per Se Illegal. 18

B. Suppliers Like Nucor and JSW Are Liable When They Join an Illegal Group Boycott..... 22

C. JSW and Nucor Cite No Authority that Would Exempt Them from Liability for Joining an Illegal Group Boycott..... 24

D. Appellants Cannot Escape the Rule of Per Se Liability..... 25

E. The District Court Was Not Required to Submit the *Tunica* Factors to the Jury. 27

II. Under the Standard of Review, the Evidence Supported the Verdict.29

A. The Jury Was Entitled to Decide Credibility, Weigh Evidence, and Draw Reasonable Inferences. 29

B. The Jury Instructions Inform the Standard of Review..... 29

C. Both Direct and Circumstantial Evidence Proved Nucor’s and JSW’s Joinder in the Unchallenged Conspiracy to Boycott MM. 31

1. The evidence supported Nucor’s joinder in the conspiracy..... 33

2. The evidence supported JSW’s joinder in the conspiracy 36

III. The District Court Properly Excluded Alan Jacobs’s Testimony.39

A. Jacobs’s Testimony Was Not Helpful or Relevant. 40

B. Jacobs’s Testimony Was Cumulative. 42

IV.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Overruling Nucor’s Often-Waived Objections to Evidence and Arguments.	43
A.	MM’s Closing Argument Was Proper.	43
1.	MM’s Closing Argument Did Not Misstate the Law.	43
2.	MM’s Closing Argument Was Based on the Factual Record.	44
B.	Cooper’s Statements Were Admissble.	46
C.	Sergovic’s Email Was Proper Evidence.	47
D.	Mahoney’s Testimony Was Admissible.	50
E.	Opinion Testimony Concerning Defendants’ Conduct Was Proper.	51
F.	The Court’s Other Rulings Were Neither Erroneous Nor Prejudicial.	53
V.	The Jury’s Lost-Profits Award Was Fully Supported.	54
A.	Magee Used the Right Yardstick.	57
B.	Magee Used the Right Historical Data.	59
C.	Magee Appropriately Used an Average Gross Margin.	60
D.	Magee Appropriately Considered the Chapel Lawsuit.	62
	CONCLUSION.	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	65
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Abraham & Veneklasen Joint Venture v. Am. Quarter Horse Ass’n</i> , 2015 WL 178989 (5th Cir. Jan. 14, 2015).....	30, 32
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	25
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. U nited States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	46
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	31, 32
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMaurio</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	23
<i>Caller-Times Pub. Co. v. Triad Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 791 S.W.2d 163 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1990),.....	59
<i>Caller-Times Pub. Co. v. Triad Commc’ns, Inc.</i> 826 S.W.2d 576 (Tex. 1992)	60
<i>Cason-Merenda v. Detroit Med. Ctr.</i> , 2013 WL 1721651 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 22, 2013)	58
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996).....	62
<i>El Aguila Food Prods., Inc. v. Gruma Corp.</i> , 131 Fed.Appx. 450 (5th Cir. 2005)	57, 62
<i>Eleven Line, Inc. v. N. Tex. State Soccer Ass’n</i> , 213 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2000)	54, 55, 56, 57, 58
<i>Fashion Originators’ Guild of Am., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. Aktiebolaget Svenska Amerika Linien</i> , 390 U.S. 238 (1968).....	21
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	29

Fontana Aviation, Inc. v. Beech Aircraft Corp.,
 432 F.2d 1080 (7th Cir. 1970) 23

Foradori v. Harris,
 523 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2008) 50

Greene v. Gen. Foods Corp.,
 517 F.2d 635 (5th Cir. 1975) 54

Guy v. Crown Equip. Corp.,
 394 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2004) 40

H&B Equip. Co. v. Int’l Harvester Co.,
 577 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1978) 23

Home Placement Serv., Inc. v. Providence Journal Co.,
 819 F.2d 1199 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 58

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004) 32

In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litig.,
 2011 WL 5008090 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2011) 24

In re Mercedes–Benz Antitrust Litig.,
 157 F.Supp.2d 355 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 24

In re Plywood Antitrust Litig.,
 655 F.2d 627 (5th Cir. 1981) 32

In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014) 28

J.D. Fields & Co. v. U.S. Steel Int’l, Inc.,
 426 Fed.Appx. 271 (5th Cir. 2011) 38

J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
 451 U.S. 557 (1981)..... 58

Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.,
 359 U.S. 207 (1959)..... 19, 21, 22, 25, 26

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 24, 25, 30

Lehrman v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
 464 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1972) 54, 55

Lehrman v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
 500 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1974) 55

MacMillan Bloedel Ltd. v. Flintkote Co.,
760 F.2d 580 (5th Cir.1985) 26

Mathis v. Exxon Corp.,
302 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2002) 38

Mercado v. Austin Police Dep't,
754 F.2d 1269 (5th Cir. 1985) 40

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 30, 35

Moss v. Ole S. Real Estate, Inc.,
933 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1991) 47

MyGallons LLC v. U.S. Bancorp,
521 Fed.Appx. 297 (4th Cir. 2013) 57, 63

N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. Fed. Trade Comm'n,
528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008) 41

N. Texas Producers Ass'n v. Young,
308 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1962) 55

Nat'l Hispanic Circus, Inc. v. Rex Trucking, Inc.,
414 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2005) 51

Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,
472 U.S. 284 (1985)..... 19, 20, 25, 26

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
525 U.S. 128 (1998)..... 19, 20, 22, 27

Paramount Famous Lasky Corp. v. United States,
282 U.S. 30 (1930)..... 20

Pierce v. Ramsey Winch Co.,
753 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1985) 55, 62

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998) 54

Salinas v. United States,
522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... 26, 31

Shell Oil Co. v. HRN, Inc.,
144 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. 2004) 38

Spectators' Commc'n Network Inc. v. Colonial Country Club,
253 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001) 22, 27

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal,
 639 F.Supp.2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 33

Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.,
 282 U.S. 555 (1931)..... 55

Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,
 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008) 24, 30

Tunica Web Advertising v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass’n,
 496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007) 27, 28, 29

United States v. Cruz,
 981 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1992) 42

United States v. Gen. Motors Corp,
 384 U.S. 127 (1966)..... 21, 22

United States v. Griffin,
 324 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003) 51

United States v. Nelson,
 732 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2013) 47

United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.,
 629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980) 26

United States v. Rodriguez,
 689 F.2d 516 (5th Cir. 1982) 47

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
 310 U.S. 150 (1940)..... 27

United States v. Towns,
 718 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2013) 49

Viazis v. Am. Ass’n of Orthodontists,
 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002) 44

Wackman v. Rubsamen,
 602 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010) 29

Webb v. Utah Tour Brokers Ass’n,
 568 F.2d 670 (10th Cir. 1977) 60

Wellogix, Inc. v. Accenture, L.L.P.,
 716 F.3d 867 (5th Cir. 2013) 55

Whaley v. United States,
 141 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1944) 31

Whittenburg v. Werner Enters, Inc.,
 561 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2009) 45

Wilko of Nashua, Inc. v. TAP Realty, Inc.,
 379 A.2d 798 (N.H. 1977) 60

William Goldman Theatres, Inc. v. Loew’s Inc.,
 69 F.Supp. 103 (E.D. Pa. 1946)..... 59

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
 401 U.S. 321 (1971)..... 54

STATUTES

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §2.30538

RULES

Fed.R.Evid.
 40340
 701 51, 52
 70240
 80147
 803 47, 49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Section of Antitrust Law,
Model Jury Instructions in Civil Antitrust Cases (2005 ed.)28

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2007).....20

Note, *Private Treble Damage Antitrust Suits: Measure of Damages for
 Destruction of All or Part of a Business*,
 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1566 (1967).....58

Lawrence A. Sullivan,
Handbook of the Law of Antitrust (1977).....20

21A Wright & Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (2d ed. 2013)49
